Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the School of 

Engineering and the School of Design of North Carolina State University for fiscal year 

1977-78 the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) and the sum of fifty thousand 

dollars ($50,000) for fiscal year 1978-79 for the purpose of development and research on a 

solar thermal conversion unit which will produce a minimum of 1,000 KWH of electricity per 

month, operating as much as possible independent of any outside energy source, be reliable and